(1)

(0.03)   (0.03) (0.11) (0.12)

Adjusted diluted EPS  0.37$   0.62$   1.74$   2.12$

Pre-tax property divestiture gains -   (0.42)   -   (0.53)

Income tax expense on property divestiture gains
(1)

-   0.12   -   0.14

Further adjusted diluted EPS  0.37$   0.32$   1.74$   1.73$

Weighted-average shares outstanding  41,620,790   42,139,729   41,685,348   42,478,015

(1)
Income tax effect is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the statutory income tax rate in the jurisdiction where the adjustments occured. For

the three and twelve month periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022, the income tax effect on the cumulative Special Items varied from the tax

rate inherent in the Company's reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain discrete items that occurred during the period for GAAP reporting

purposes.

Additional Information on Non-GAAP Measures

19 Unaudited, dollars in thousands.

As reported

Special

Items As adjusted As reported

Special

Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities 30,590$   3,370$   33,960$   25,930$   2,390$   28,320$

Less: Capital expenditures (19,250)   -   (19,250)   (14,120)   -   (14,120)

Free Cash Flow 11,340   3,370   14,710   11,810   2,390   14,200

Net income 7,940   4,340   12,280   18,840   4,080   22,920

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income 143% 120% 63% 62%

As reported

Special

Items As adjusted As reported

Special

Items As adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities 88,160$   13,800$   101,960$   72,570$   16,480$   89,050$

Less: Capital expenditures (54,190)   -   (54,190)   (45,960)   -   (45,960)

Free Cash Flow 33,970   13,800   47,770   26,610   16,480   43,090

Net income 40,360   18,690   59,050   66,170   9,700   75,870

Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income 84% 81% 40% 57%

Twelve months ended December 31,

2023 2022

Three months ended December 31,

2023 2022

December 31, December 31,

2023 2022

Long-term debt, net 395,660$   394,730$

Less: Cash and cash equivalents 34,890   112,090

Net Debt 360,770$   282,640$

Additional Information on Non-GAAP Measures

20 Unaudited, dollars in thousands.
(1) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income plus expense (benefit) for interest, taxes, depreciation, amortization and non-cash stock compensation, all as adjusted for the impact of Special Items.